rates for similar financial instruments do not differ materially from the contractual rates, and the maturities of

these financial instruments are less than 12 months. There is no active market for these instruments, and the

company intends to realize their carrying amounts through settlement with the counterparty at maturity

Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs.

The following table represents the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 3 fair values for material

investments.

Investment Fair Value

Valuation

Technique

Significant

unobservable

item

Sensitivity to changes

in significant

unobservable inputs.

Creative future for

digital brokerage
65,982,768

Discounted Cash

Flow

Discount Rate:

50%

The estimated fair

value would increase

by approximately SAR

17.8 million if the

discount rates were

10% lower, and the

estimated fair value

would decrease by

approximately SAR

13.2 million if the

discount rates were

10% higher.

28- Comparative Figures

Some of the figures for the comparative year have been reclassified to align with the current year's itemization

as follows:

 Balance before Reclass  Reclass  Balance after reclass

General and administrative

expenses 27,053,217  403,593  27,456,810

Reversed ECL Provision -  (403,593)   (403,593)

Loans for Customer 1,000  (1,000)   -

Accounts Receivable 2,435,350  (73,262)   2,362,088

Prepaid expenses and other

assets 3,941,652  74,262  4,015,914

OSOOL AND BAKHEET INVESTMENT COMPANY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Saudi Riyals)

-41-

29- Subsequent events

On February 5, 2025, the General Assembly approved the following events:
1- Approval of the transactions and contracts that will take place between the company and the owners of

(AOT), in which the Vice Chairman of the Board, Mr. Abdulrahman Yahya AlYahya, has a direct interest

(ownership of 16.67%) as well as an indirect interest through Ms. Samiah AlYahya’s 10% ownership in AOT

(Ms. Samiah is Mr. Abdulrahman AlYahya’s sister). Additionally, Board Member Mr. Khalid AlMousa has